[199]

and shall continue in force for seven years, and from thence to the end of the next fellion of the General Assembly, and no longer.

SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the Houfe of Reprefentatives. ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker. of the Senate.

APPROVED—the first day of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and five.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CHAPTER LXVIII.

An ACT granting Arrearages of State-Taxes yet due from York County to the Directors of the Poor.

HEREAS application hath been made to the Legiflature, by petition, praying, that the arrearages of State-taxes yet due from the county of York may be granted to the directors of the poor of faid county, to affift in defraying the expence of erecting a house for the employment and fupport of the poor; and as it appears that there is but a fmall balance now due from faid county: Therefore, in order to aid fo laudable an undertaking,

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in General Association of the senate and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the same, That The arrearages the arrearages of State-taxes now due from the of flate-taxes due from the county compared York granted to the county of York be, and they are hereby grantufe of the poor ed to the directors of the poor of faid county, (provided they can have the fame collected) to be by them applied in defraying the expence of erecting a house for the employment and support of the poor.

> SIMON SNYDER, Speaker of the Houfe of Reprefentatives. ROBERT WHITEHILL, Speaker of the Senate.

APPROVED—the first day of April in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and five.

THOMAS M'KEAN, Governor

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CHAPTER LXIX.

An ACT declaring Part of Wyconisco Creek, in the County of Dauphin, a public Highway.

Section 1. B E it enacted by the Senate and Houfe of Reprefentatives of the Commonwealth of Pennfylvania, in General Assembly met, and it is hereby enacted by the authority of the fame, That Wyconifco creek, in the county of Dauphin, from the mouth thereof up to Ifaac Ferree's mill-dam, be, and the fame is hereby declared a public highway, for the paffage of rafts, boats and other veffels, and it fhall be lawful for the inhabitants, and others defirous of ufing the navigation of faid creek, to remove all natural and artificial obftructions which may be in the fame, excepting dams for mills or other water-works, and alfo to erect fuch

Part of Wyconifco creek declared a public highway, &c.